

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. 29 MAP 2020

FIREARMS OWNERS AGAINST CRIME; KIM STOLFER; JOSHUA FIRST;
AND HOWARD BULLOCK,

Appellees,

v.

CITY OF HARRISBURG, MAYER ERIC PAPENFUSE AND POLICE CHIEF
THOMAS CARTER,

Appellants.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ACLU OF PENNSYLVANIA AND
COMMUNITY LEGAL SERVICES, INC., IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

On Appeal from the Order of the Commonwealth Court entered September 12,
2019, at No. 1434 C.C. 2018, reversing the judgment of the Court of Common
Pleas of Dauphin County, entered on October 9, 2018 at No. 2015-CV-354.

James C. Martin
PA I.D. No. 204336
Devin M. Misour
PA I.D. No. 311892
REED SMITH LLP
Reed Smith Centre
225 Fifth Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222-2716
(412) 288-7136

Mary Catherine Roper
PA I.D. No. 71107
Andrew C. Christy
PA I.D. No. 322053
ACLU of Pennsylvania
P.O. Box 60173
Philadelphia, PA 19102

Seth Kreimer
PA I.D. No. 26102
3501 Sansom St.
Philadelphia, PA 19104

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
I. PENNSYLVANIA’S PRUDENTIAL STANDING PRINCIPLES ARE BROADER AND MORE FLEXIBLE THAN ARTICLE III AND THEY SHOULD BE.	5
A. Prudential standing principles applied in Pennsylvania are not encumbered by the limitations inherent in Article III of the United States Constitution.....	5
B. This Court’s established working principles provide the appropriate framework for courts in undertaking a prudential standing analysis.....	8
II. PENNSYLVANIA’S PRUDENTIAL STANDING PRINCIPLES WERE PROPERLY APPLIED BY THE COMMONWEALTH COURT IN THIS CASE.....	13
III. PENNSYLVANIA’S PRUDENTIAL STANDING PRINCIPLES PROPERLY FACILITATE ACCESS TO COURTS AND TIMELY ADJUDICATION OF FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS.	16
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arsenal Coal Co. v. Commonwealth</i> , 505 Pa. 198, 477 A.2d 1333 (Pa. 1984).....	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Donahue</i> , 98 A.3d 1223 (Pa. 2014).....	6
<i>Cozen O’Connor v. City of Phila. Bd. of Ethics</i> , 608 Pa. 570, 13 A.3d 464 (Pa. 2011).....	10
<i>Fumo v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 972 A.2d 487 (Pa. 2003).....	9
<i>In re Hickson</i> , 821 A.2d 1238 (Pa. 2003).....	6, 8, 9
<i>Johnson v. Am. Std.</i> , 8 A.3d 318 (Pa. 2010).....	6, 12
<i>Kuren v. Luzerne Cnty.</i> , 146 A.3d 715 (Pa. 2016).....	18
<i>Robinson Twp. v. Commonwealth</i> , 83 A.3d 901 (Pa. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shaulis v. Pa. State Ethics Comm’n</i> , 574 Pa. 680, 833 A.2d 123 (Pa. 2003).....	10
<i>William Penn Sch. Dist. v. Pa. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 170 A.3d 414 (Pa. 2017).....	6, 7
<i>Wm. Penn Parking Garage, Inc. v. Pittsburgh</i> , 346 A.2d 269 (Pa. 1975).....	8, 9, 12
<i>Yocum v. Commonwealth</i> , 161 A.3d 228 (Pa. 2017).....	11

Other Authorities

Helen Hershkoff, *State Courts and the “Passive Virtues”*: Rethinking
the Judicial Function, 114 Harv. L. Rev. 1833 (2001)7

Hon. Jack Landau, *FOREWORD: State Constitutionalism and the
Limits of Judicial Power*, 69 Rutgers L. Rev. 1309 (2017).....6

Pa. Const. art. I, § 117

William J. Brennan, *State Constitutions & the Protection of Individual
Rights*, 90 Harv. L. Rev. 489 (1977).....7
